bel####@gmail.com (“Lin’s Gmail Email Account”) (redacted).

SUMMARY

1. This civil action involves serial insider trading by the defendant, Yu-Cheng Lin

(“Lin”), in advance of earnings announcements by Ubiquiti Networks Inc. (“Ubiquiti” or

Case 2:17-cv-00875-JLL-JAD   Document 1   Filed 02/09/17   Page 1 of 18 PageID: 1

2

“company”), a publicly-traded technology company headquartered in San Jose, California.  Lin was

employed by Ubiquiti from approximately March 2011 until June 2015.  Lin currently works and

resides in Taiwan.

2. Lin traded in advance of quarterly earnings announcements by Ubiquiti on May 5,

August 4 and November 3, 2016.  Lin did so by purchasing Ubiquiti common stock, call options and

contracts-for-differences (“CFDs”) in brokerage accounts located in the United States and overseas.

In each instance, the trading pattern was essentially the same:  Lin purchased Ubiquiti securities

shortly before Ubiquiti’s quarterly earnings announcements and then sold his Ubiquiti securities for

a profit shortly thereafter.  Lin’s net profits to date from this trading activity are approximately

$1,656,353:

Event Stock Options CFDs Total
May 5 $   96,518.81   $   96,518.81
Aug. 4  $   36,385.36   $   262,939.13  $   420,605.00  $   719,929.49
Nov. 3 $   111,898.09   $   322,755.89  $   405,250.79  $   839,904.77
Total $   244,802.26   $   585,695.02  $   825,855.79  $   1,656,353.07

3. Ubiquiti’s next quarterly earnings announcement is scheduled for February 9, 2017.

On January 24, 2017, Lin began buying Ubiquiti securities in advance of the upcoming earnings

announcement.

4. Upon information and belief, given the facts set forth below and the reasonable

inferences drawn from such facts, Lin has been trading, and is continuing to trade, Ubiquiti

securities on the basis of material, nonpublic information about the company’s quarterly financial

results.  This includes, but is not limited to, (i) Lin’s status as a former employee of the company; (ii)

the timeliness of his suspicious trading activity around positive earnings announcements; (iii) the